

# Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Marijuana Control Board DATE: October 17, 2018

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: Permafrost Distributors #10147

The Department of Revenue has notified AMCO that this licensee is delinquent on their taxes.

3 AAC 306.080(b) states "After review of the application and all relevant information, the board will deny an application for renewal of a marijuana establishment license if the board finds

- (1) any cause listed in (a) of this section;
- (2) that the license has been revoked for any cause;
- (3) that the license has been operated in violation of a condition or restriction the board previously imposed; or
- (4) that the applicant is delinquent in the payment of taxes due in whole or in part from operation of the licensed business."

I recommend that the board deny the renewal with a 30-day abeyance. If the Department of Revenue informs us that the licensee is no longer delinquent within the 30-day abeyance period, the license would be renewed. Otherwise, at the end of the 30-day period, the license would be expired.



### **Department of Revenue**

TAX DIVISION

Robert B. Atwood Building 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 500 Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3566 Main: 907.269.6620 Fax: 907.269.6644

September 24, 2018

Marijuana Control Board Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office Attn: Erika McConnell, Director 550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: Failure to pay taxes under AS 43.61.010 by licensed marijuana cultivation facilities

Dear Ms. McConnell:

Pursuant to Alaska Statutes and Regulations, AS 43.61.030 and 15 AAC 61.020, the Department of Revenue will inform the Marijuana Control Board of licensed cultivators that have failed to pay tax due as required by law.

As of September 24, 2018, there are seven licensed cultivation facilities that have failed to pay marijuana excise taxes as required under AS 43.61.010. These accounts are either currently in collections, or have previously been in collections and still have past due accounts for one or more tax periods. The seven delinquent accounts are as follows:

- #10066 DBA Green Leaf
- #10291 DBA Lazy Mountain Harvest, LLC
- #10147 DBA Permafrost Distributors
- #11519 DBA Permafrost Distributors
- #10286 DBA Arctic Greenery, LLC
- #10592 DBA Alaska Cannabis Cultivators
- #10814 DBA SE Moog Droog

Please don't hesitate to contact me with questions by phone at (907) 269-1018 or by email at kelly.mazzei@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Kelly Mazzei, Excise Tax Supervisor Department of Revenue – Tax Division



### Department of Revenue

TAX DIVISION

Robert B. Atwood Building 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 500 Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3566 Main: 907.269.6620 Fax: 907.269.6644

August 2, 2018

Marijuana Control Board Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office Attn: Erika McConnell, Director 550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: Failure to pay taxes under AS 43.61.010 by licensed marijuana cultivation facilities

Dear Ms. McConnell:

Pursuant to Alaska Statutes and Regulations, AS 43.61.030 and 15 AAC 61.020, the Department of Revenue will inform the Marijuana Control Board of licensed cultivators that have failed to pay tax due as required by law.

As of August 2, 2018, there are six licensed cultivation facilities that have failed to pay marijuana excise taxes as required under AS 43.61.010 for a period of **no less than 100 days** from the payment due date. The six delinquent accounts are as follows:

- #10066 DBA Green Leaf
- #10073 DBA Alaskan Blooms, LLC
- #10147 DBA Permafrost Distributors
- #10237 DBA AlaskaSense, LLC
- #10291 DBA Lazy Mountain Harvest, LLC
- #11519 DBA Permafrost Distributors

Please don't hesitate to contact me with questions by phone at (907) 269-1018 or by email at kelly.mazzei@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Kelly Mazzei, Excise tdx Supervisor
Department of Revenue – Tax Division

# **Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office**

License Number: 10147

License Status: Active-Operating

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS

**Business License Number: 1033200** 

Designated Licensee: CHASE R GRIFFITH

Email Address: Chase.Griffith@AKPermafrost.com

Local Government: Kenai Peninsula Borough

**Community Council:** 

Latitude, Longitude: 60.716331, -151.354389

Physical Address: 54200 Leonard Dr.

Nikiski, AK 99611 UNITED STATES

Licensee #1

Type: Individual

Name: CHASE R GRIFFITH

Phone Number: 907-980-7584

Email Address: Chase.Griffith@AKPermafrost.c

om

Mailing Address: 54200 Leonard Dr.

Kenai, AK 99611 UNITED STATES Note: No entity officials entered for this license.

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

#### Alaska Marijuana Control Board

## Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

#### What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office by each licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Enter information for the	licensed establishment, as identified on th	e license application				
Licensee:	Chase Griffith		License Number: 10147			
License Type:	Limited Cultivation Facili	y an are sale a benton as then their period on the both of the year.				
Doing Business As:	Permafrost Distributors					
Premises Address:	54200 Leonard Dr					
City:	Kenai	State:	AK	ZIP:	99611	
Title:	record lesing Concentrate on unitary and activities to religion at a contrative of particles of particles.					
Enter information for the Name:	Section 2 – Individual licensee who is completing this Chase Griffith		moloyeus sd any resti	e sugare es cagarei escolvater	oquire may see gr oquire nabbs parta settify (hat I have i	
Title:	Owner	waste has a second notice of	891 10 (19019)	ROD 8, 10 11	approx in one mo	
Sec	tion 3 – Changes to Licens	sed Marijuana E	stablish	ment		
	d then sign your initials in the box to the				Initials	
prescribed by the Board, operating plan, and (for n	nave been made, except for those that have to this licensed establishment's business narijuana product manufacturers) that I do oposed marijuana products.	ame, ownership, licensed	premises dia	agram, or	orm C.G	
certify that a change has	been or will be made to one or more of the tional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted					



### Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

	ny applicable statements:	Initials
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of <u>an</u>		
certify that I have <b>not</b> been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous	two calendar years.	CG
certify that I have <b>not</b> committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 A	AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.	(6
certify that a notice of violation has <b>not</b> been issued for this license.		CG
sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify	one or more of the above statements:	Initials
have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).	of the above statements, which includes	
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of ea	ach statement:	Initials
certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana established direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the bestablishment license has been issued.		CG
certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permane	ent fund dividend in the 2018 calendar year.	CG
certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safe other law in the state.	ety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	(6
certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Laborequirements pertaining to employees.	or and Workforce Development's laws and	CG
certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular lice perated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana C		CG
certify that I understand that providing a false statement on this form, the or by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocati		(4
As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, I declare under familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this application, including all act and complete. I agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Complete to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff may result in the Notary Public Signature of licensee	ccompanying schedules and statements, is truentrol Board in support of this application and	e, correct, understan
Chase Griffith  State of Alaska  Att Commission Expires April 10, 200	22 My commission expires: April	. 0 4

[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/03/2018)

License # 10147 Received by AMCO 7.2.18 2 of 2